

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.3988 of 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.11777 OF 2012 AND 17834 OF 2012

(Application for Stay and permission to file additional documents)

Shyamalata Sharma ... Petitioner

VERSUS

Prakash Chandra and Ors ... Respondents

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.4521-4523 OF 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION Nos.13309-13311 OF 2012

(Applications for Stay)

Rampal Sharma ... Petitioner

VERSUS

Prakash Chandra and Anr. ... Respondents

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.4325-4326 OF 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.12499-12500 & 12711-12712 OF 2012

(Applications for Stay and exemption from filing Official Translation )

Ajit Sharma ... Petitioner

VERSUS

Prakash Chandra and Anr. ... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL)NOS.3988/2012 & 4521-4523 OF 2012:

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Let this matter be considered further on affidavits after four weeks. The respondents will be entitled to file their counter affidavits in the special leave petitions within two weeks. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Let S.L.P. (Crl.) Nos.4325-4326 of 2012, be also listed along with these matters".

-2-

It is submitted that Counsel for the Respondents in Special Leave Petition(Crl.)Nos. 4521-4523 of 2012 have not filed Counter Affidavit, so far. Hence, no Rejoinder Affidavit.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner have not filed Rejoinder Affidavit in Special Leave Petition (Crl.)No. 3988 of 2012.

Service of Show cause Notice is complete in both the matters.

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL)NOS.4325-4326 OF 2012:**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17<sup>th</sup> May, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Permission to file S.L.P. is granted.**

**Issue notice, returnable in first week of July, 2012.**

**Let notice be served upon the respondents in usual way as well as by way of Dasti.**

**In the meanwhile, subject to petitioner appearing before the Investigating Officer of this case on 29<sup>th</sup> of May, 2012 at 11.00 A.M. at Police Station SOG in Jaipur in connection with FIR No.28 of 2009, the arrest warrant issued against the petitioner on 4.5.2012 shall be kept in abeyance.**

**List in the 1<sup>st</sup> week of July, 2012."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents on 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2012 through Registered Post A.D. A copy of dasti notice was also handed over to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting service of notice on the Respondents.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate has on 3<sup>rd</sup> August, 2012 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2.

Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the said show cause notice has been received back from Respondent No. 1.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service.

It is further submitted that Respondent No. 1 is common in Special Leave Petition(Crl.)Nos. 3988 and in

-3-

Special Leave Petition(Crl.)Nos. 4521-4523 of 2012 and is represented by Ms. Shoba, Advocate. Hence, service is deemed complete.

It is also submitted that Counsel for the Respondent No.2 has on 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2012 filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of Counter Affidavit is included in the Special Leave Petition paper books at Page Nos. 110-117 for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters are therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr.Abhishek Gupta ,Advocate.  
Mrs.Shobha,Advocate.  
Ms.Pragati Neekhra,Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

st

